authorized to financially participate in joint State-local navigational projects; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Natural and Economic Resources the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

for the purpose of improving navigation in Broad Creek in Beaufort County as described in this 

act. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.